ney Docket No. 2788-000900

James W. Williamson  Additional name(s) of conveying parties attached?  Yes No.  Nature of conveyance:  Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name  Other: WILL  Execution Date: October 29, 1987  DATE OF DEATH: December 14, 1997  4. Application Number(s) or Patent Numbers.  If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution No(s):  B.	Internal Address:  Mailing Address: P.O. Box 6985  City: Tahoe City State: CA ZIP: 96145  Additional names and addresses attached?  Yes No
James W. Williamson  Additional name(s) of conveying parties attached?  Yes No.  Nature of conveyance:  Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name  Other: WILL  Execution Date: October 29, 1987  DATE OF DEATH: December 14, 1997  4. Application Number(s) or Patent Numbers.  If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution No(s):  B.	Name: James M. Williamson Internal Address: Mailing Address: P.O. Box 6985 City: Tahoe City State: CA ZIP: 96145 Additional names and addresses attached?
Additional name(s) of conveying parties attached?  Yes No.  Nature of conveyance:  Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name  Other: WILL  Execution Date: October 29, 1987  DATE OF DEATH: December 14, 1997  4. Application Number(s) or Patent Numbers.  If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution No.  B.	Internal Address:  Mailing Address: P.O. Box 6985  City: Tahoe City State: CA ZIP: 96145  Additional names and addresses attached?
☐ Yes ☑ No.  3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☑ Other: WILL Execution Date: October 29, 1987 DATE OF DEATH: December 14, 1997  4. Application Number(s) or Patent Numbers. If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution No.  B.	Mailing Address: P.O. Box 6985  City: Tahoe City State: CA ZIP: 96145  additional names and addresses attached?
3. Nature of conveyance:  Assignment	City: Tahoe City State: CA ZIP: 96145
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other: WILL  Execution Date: October 29, 1987 DATE OF DEATH: December 14, 1997  4. Application Number(s) or Patent Numbers.  If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution A. Patent Application No(s):  B.	additional names and addresses attached?
Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other: WILL  Execution Date: October 29, 1987 DATE OF DEATH: December 14, 1997  4. Application Number(s) or Patent Numbers.  If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution A. Patent Application No(s):  B.	additional names and addresses attached?
Other: WILL  Execution Date: October 29, 1987 DATE OF DEATH: December 14, 1997  4. Application Number(s) or Patent Numbers.  If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution of the	
Execution Date: October 29, 1987 DATE OF DEATH: December 14, 1997  4. Application Number(s) or Patent Numbers.  If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution A. Patent Application No(s):  B.	7
DATE OF DEATH: December 14, 1997  4. Application Number(s) or Patent Numbers.  If this document is being filed together with a new application, the exect A. Patent Application No(s):  B.	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution A. Patent Application No(s):	
A. Patent Application No(s): B.	
	cution date of the application is:
	Patent No(s): 4,678,366
Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☐ No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  6. T	otal number of applications and patents involved 1
TOWNSEND AND TOWNSEND AND CREW LLP Two Embarcadero Center, 8 <sup>th</sup> Floor San Francisco, California 94111-3834	otal fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00  ☐ Enclosed ☐ Charge Fees to Deposit Account ☐ Charge any additional fees associated with this paper during the pendency of this application, or credit any overpayment, to deposit account.
8 0	Deposit account number: 20-1430
DO NOT USE THIS S	PACE
9. Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is true and original document.  James F. Hann Name of Person Signing	correct and any attached copy is a true of copy of the  May , 2000  Date  including cover sheet, attachments and document 8
10. Change Correspondence Address to that of Part 5? ⊠ Yes	□No
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	
Do not detach this po	rtion
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover to:  /2000 DNGUYEN 00000318 201430 4678366  Asst. Commissioner for Box: Assignment Washington, D.C. 20	

**PATENT REEL: 010785 FRAME: 0853**  CONFIDENTIAL.

ç

DATED

EDMUND S. BARNETT
ATTORNEY AT LAW
160 MAYS BLVD., DELTA BLDG., SUITE 19
170, BOX 6431

INCLINE VILLAGE. NY 19140 1914) S46 3337 OR 17021 ASI JAMES W. WILLIAMSON

Will

.

PATENT REEL: 010785 FRAME: 0854

# LAST WILL AND TESTAMENT OF

# JAMES W. WILLIAMSON

I, JAMES W. WILLIAMSON, now residing in the County of Placer, State of California, being of sound and disposing mind and memory and not acting under duress, menace, fraud or the undue influence of any person whomsoever, do make, publish and declare this to be my Last Will and Testament, in the manner following, that is to say:

#### ARTICLE I

I do hereby revoke all former Wills and Codicils to Wills by me made.

#### ARTICLE II

I declare I am at present married to NANCY WILLIAMSON.

I further declare I have two children, TAMBRA LYNN THOMSEN CADY, an adult daughter, and JAMES MARK WILLIAMSON, an adult son. I have no other children, living or deceased.

#### ARTICLE III

I give, devise and bequeath unto my wife NANCY, all my interest in my present residence at Star Harbor, Unit No. 24, Tahoe City, Placer County, California, together with all the furniture and furnishings therein, and all my right, title and interest, if any, in and to the real property in Orinda, California, which my wife NANCY owned at the time of our marriage.

In the event NANCY predecease me or in the event NANCY fail to survive me by sixty (60) days it shall be as if in fact NANCY had predeceased me, this bequest shall lapse and fail, and I give, devise and bequeath this portion of my estate which NANCY would have received had she survived me unto my son JAMES MARK WILLIAMSON, except my interest in the Orinda lot I give to WANCY's brother, JOHN HOOVER.

ARTICLE IV

Except as provided herein, I make no provision for my daughter TAMARA LYNN, I having already amply provided for her, including a trust which I have set up for her benefit at Heart Federal Savings & Loan Association, Tahoe City, California.

PATENT

#### ARTICLE V

All the rest and residue of my estate I give, devise and bequeath unto my son JAMES MARK WILLIAMSON, subject to the following terms and conditions:

- A. If at the time of my death my wife NANCY shall have survived me by sixty (60) days, my son JAMES MARK WILLIAMSON shall pay to NANCY at least annually the sum of TEN THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$10,000.00), until such time as NANCY shall have died or twenty (20) years from the date of my death, whichever occurs first; and
- B. If at the time of my death my daughter TAMARA LYNN shall have survived me by sixty (60) days, my son JAMES MARK WILLIAMSON shall pay to TAMARA LYNN at least annually the sum of FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$5,000.00), until such time as TAMARA LYNN shall have died or ten (10) years from the date of my death, whichever occurs first.
- C. In the event JAMES MARK WILLIAMSON elects not to take this bequest herein subject to the foregoing conditions A and B, or in the event JAMES MARK WILLIAMSON shall have predeceased me or shall have failed to survive me by sixty (60) days, I give, devise and bequeath that portion of my estate which JAMES MARK WILLIAMSON would have received had he been willing to accept the bequest herein subject to conditions A and B, as follows:
  - 1. Unto my son JAMES MARK WILLIAMSON, all my interest in any and all patents I may own or in which I may have an interest. In the event JAMES MARK WILLIAMSON shall have predeceased me, I give, devise and bequeath this portion of my estate unto my wife NANCY WILLIAMSON, or in the event my wife NANCY WILLIAMSON shall have failed to survive me, then unto my daughter TAMARA LYNN.
  - 2. Unto my son JAMES MARK WILLIAMSON, thirty percent (30%) of the remainder of the bequest, or in the event he shall have predeceased me, then unto my wife NANCY WILLIAMSON, or in the event she shall have predeceased me, then unto my daughter TAMARA LYNN.

PATENT

CONFIDENTIAL

3. Unto my daughter TAMARA LYNN, twenty percent (20% of the remainder of the bequest, or in the event TAMARA LYNN predecease me, unto my son JAMES MARK WILLIAMSON, or in the event JAMES MARK WILLIAMSON predecease me, unto my wife NANCY WILLIAMSON.

4. Unto my wife NANCY WILLIAMSON, fifty percent (50%) of the remainder of the bequest, or in the event my wife NANCY WILLIAMSON predecease me, unto my son JAMES MARK WILLIAMSON, or in the event JAMES MARK WILLIAMSON predecease me, unto my daughter TAMARA LYNN.

#### ARTICLE VI

I do hereby declare that during my lifetime my son JAMES MARK WILLIAMSON became the owner of one-half (1/2) of the business known as WILLIAMSON ENGINEERING, and at the time of the execution of this Will, I am the owner of one-half (1/2) of the WILLIAMSON ENGINEERING business, and it is that one-half interest I am disposing of by this Will.

#### ARTICLE VII

I have purposely made no provision for any other person, whether claiming to be an heir of mine or not, and if any person, whether a beneficiary under this Will or not mentioned herein, shall contest this, my Last Will and Testament (which shall include any Codicil hereto), or object to or oppose the probate thereof, or take any proceedings before any court to annul any provision thereof or have any provision thereof declared void, or to have the probate thereof revoked, or should any person, if requested so to do by my executrix or alternate executor decline to join in the application for the probate of this, my Last Will and Testament, or decline to assent to the probate thereof, then and in any such event I direct that all interest of such person in or under this, my Last Will and Testament, as a legatee or devisee, or beneficiary of any trust, shall cease and become void, and if such person shall be successful in a court of final jurisdiction, I give and bequeath unto such person the sum of FIVE DOLLARS (\$5.00), and the sum or property or benefit such

Genald

E. S. B

MATENT

CONFIDENTIAL

person would have received under said Will and all sums or property provided to be held in trust for his or her use shall be added to the residue of my estate and shall be distributed to the beneficiaries of such residue as herein provided, in the same shares and in the same manner as if such person so offending against the provisions of this paragraph had died at that time without heirs surviving him or her.

#### ARTICLE VIII

I direct that all my enforceable debts, funeral expenses and the expense of administering my estate shall be paid from my general estate as soon after the time of my demise as may be practicable. I also direct that any and all death duties, legacy, succession, inheritance, transfer and estate taxes, together with any and all interest and penalties thereon, which shall become payable in respect of any property-passing under the provisions of this Will or of any Codicil hereto, shall be paid out of and in diminution of my residuary estate disposed of hereinafter with the same effect as though an enforceable debt, and I direct that no such tax or the interest or penalties thereon is to be prorated or apportioned among or charged against the beneficiaries hereunder or of any Codicil hereto, and that my estate shall not be entitled to reimbursement for any portion of any such taxes, interest and penalties from any beneficiary hereunder or of any Codicil hereto.

## ARTICLE IX

I do hereby appoint my wife NANCY WILLIAMSON executrix of my Will, to serve without bond. In the event NANCY WILLIAMSON be unable or unwilling to serve or to continue to serve as executrix of my Will, I do hereby appoint my son JAMES MARK WILLIAMSON executor of my Will, to serve without bond. I give unto my said executrix or alternate executor full power and authority, without notice and without the necessity of obtaining the order of any court therefor (a) to sell at public or private sale (for cash or on terms); (b) to lease (without restriction as to term); (c) to borrow money, mortgage, secure by deed of trust, hypothecate; (d) to lease or contract with reference to oil, gas or

PATENT

other minerals or natural resources and mineral rights and mineral royalties which may be part of my estate, with full power to mine and drill therefor, upon such terms as they may deem advisable; (e) to partition, exchange or otherwise dispose of any of my property.

## ARTICLE X

I have intentionally made this, my Last Will and Testament, in duplicate originals for the reason that if one be lost or misplaced, the remaining duplicate original may be offered for probate. If only one of these duplicate original Wills is presented for probate, I desire that there shall be no presumption the Will has been revoked. I direct that the presentation of one of said Wills shall be sufficient for all purposes.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this

17 day of October, 1987.

The foregoing instrument, consisting of six (6) pages, including our signature page, was at the date hereof by testator JAMES W. WILLIAMSON signed as and declared to be his Will, in the presence of us who, at his request and in his presence and in the presence of each other, have subscribed our names as witnesses thereto. Each of us observed the signing of this Will by testator JAMES W. WILLIAMSON and by each other subscribing witness and knows that each signature is the true signature of the person whose name was signed.

Each of us is now more than twenty-one (21) years of age and a competent witness and resides at the address set forth after his name.

We are acquainted with testator JAMES W. WILLIAMSON. At this time he is over the age of 18 years and, to the best of our knowledge, he is of sound mind and is not acting under duress, menace, fraud, coercion or undue influence.

We declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of

EXECUTED this 29 day of	
Level Residing at June Villye	OUNFIDENTIAL.
A Passandra Myera Residing at Kinga Beach	_ _ ; _ ;
STATE OF NEVADA ) : ss. COUNTY OF WASHOE )	
On this Jall day of October, 1987, personall appeared before me, the undersigned Notary Public in and for said County and State, the within named Edmund T Basnett and B. Cissardes MYERS, personally known to me (or proven to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the	y _
persons who, being duly sworn, depose and say: That they wit- nessed the execution of the within Will of the within named testa- tor JAMES W. WILLIAMSON; that the testator subscribed the Will and declared the same to be his Last Will and Testament in their presence; that they thereafter subscribed the same as witnesses in the presence of the testator and in the presence of each other	
and at the request of the testator; that the testator at the time of the execution of the Will appeared to them to be of full age and and sound mind and memory and that they make this affidavit at the request of the testator.	
Edmul Dant	_

A. Cassandry

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me this 29th day of October 1987.

My Apointment Expires Nav 6, 1989

**RECORDED: 05/12/2000** 

REEL: 010785 FRAME: 0860

PAMELA T. WIGHT Notary Public Hovada Washed County My Appaintment Espires Nov. 6, 1989